

No. 88-605.

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States.**

OCTOBER TERM, 1988.

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, ET AL.,
APPELLANTS,

v.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, ET AL.,
APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT.

**Brief Amicus Curiae for American Jewish Congress,
Board of Homeland Ministries — United Church of Christ,
National Jewish Community Relations Advisory Council,
The Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) by James E. Andrews
as Stated Clerk of General Assembly,
The Religious Coalition for Abortion Rights,
St. Louis Catholics for Choice,
and thirty other religious groups.**

MARTHA L. MINOW,
Counsel of Record,
Harvard Law School,
Griswold Hall 305,
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138.
(617) 495-4276

AVIAM SOIFER,
Boston University School of Law,
765 Commonwealth Avenue,
Boston, Massachusetts 02215.
(617) 353-3117

Table of Contents.

Question presented	i
Table of authorities	iv
Interest of amici curiae	2
Statement of the case	4
Summary of argument	4
Argument	6
I. The Missouri statute impermissibly intrudes upon individual decisions protected by the right to privacy and by the free exercise clause of the First Amendment	6
A. Private decisions over family life are doubly protected by the Constitution's respect for individual privacy and the Constitution's commitment to religious liberty	7
B. By restricting abortion, the Missouri statute unconstitutionally invades private religious freedoms assured protection for individuals by the free exercise clause and demanded by the variety of religious views about abortion	10
II. The free exercise clause withdraws subjects of religious conscience from the vicissitudes of political controversy and is never more important than when heated and hostile political debate endangers religious freedom	20
Conclusion	22

Table of Authorities Cited.

CASES.

Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc., 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	7, 10
Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	9
Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	19
Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	19
Colautti v. Franklin, 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	7
Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	8
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	8, 9
Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	17n
Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n, 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	19
Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	17n
Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	8
Maher v. Roe, 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	11n
McRae v. Califano, 491 F. Supp. 630 (E.D.N.Y. 1980)	11n, 12, 14, 15
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	8n
Moore v. East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	9
Paul v. Davis, 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	8n
Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	9
Planned Parenthood v. Danforth, 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	8, 10
Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	9, 18n
Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	8n
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	i, 3, 7, 10, 16 et seq
Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	18n
Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Sec. Division, 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	19
Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	7, 10
United States v. Ballard, 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	17, 18
United States v. Seeger, 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	19
Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	22
West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	18, 20, 21, 22
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	8, 9, 19
Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	18
Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.

United States Constitution

First Amendment	4, 5, 6, 7, 8 et seq.
Fourteenth Amendment	5, 7, 8n

STATUTE.

Missouri Law

Sections 1.205.1(1), 188.025, 188.029, 188.039, 188.205, 188.210 and 188.215	7n
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

MISCELLANEOUS.

Baum, Abortion: An Ecumenical Dilemma, <i>Commonweal</i> 231 (Nov. 30, 1973)	11n
Bial, M., <i>Liberal Judaism at Home: The Practices of Modern Reform Judaism</i> 12-13 (Rev. ed. 1971)	16
Bleich, J.D., Abortion in Halachic Literature, in F. Rosner and J.D. Bleich, <i>Jewish Bioethics</i> 134 (1979)	16
Covenant and Creation: Theological Reflections on Contraception and Abortion, adopted by the 195th General Assembly of the Presbyterian Church (1983)	13, 14
Donin, Rabbi Hayim Halevy, <i>To Be a Jew: A Guide to Jewish Observance in Contemporary Life Selected and Compiled from the Shulhan Arukh and Responsa Literature and Providing a Rationale for the Laws and Traditions</i> 140-141 (1972)	15
Feldman, D., <i>Marital Relations, Birth Control, and Abortion in Jewish Law</i> 271-284 (1974)	15
Jacobovits, I., Jewish Views of Abortion in F. Rosner and J.D. Bleich, <i>Jewish Bioethics</i> 118 (1979)	15, 16
Jacquet, Constant (ed.), <i>Yearbook of American and Canadian Churches</i> 238 (1984)	11n
Pfeffer, L., <i>Religion, State, and the Burger Court</i> 240-241 (1984)	11n
Rosner, F., <i>Modern Medicine and Jewish Ethics</i> (1986)	16
Rotmem & Folsom, Recent Restraints on Religious Liberty, <i>36 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev.</i> 1053 (1942)	21n
Segers, Abortion and the Culture, in <i>Abortion</i> 229 (S. Callahan & D. Callahan, eds., 1984)	11n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

Testimony of Rabbi Balfour Brickner, Statement of the Religious Coalition for Abortion Rights Before the Subcommittee on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives (March 24, 1976)	16
The Declaration on Abortion of the Sacred Congregation for the Doctrine of Faith (1974)	11n
United Church of Christ, Abortion: A Resolution of the 12th General Synod of the United Church of Christ 1979 (Public Policy Pamphlet 12GS-12)	13
Zwerin, R. and R. Shapiro, Judaism & Abortion 1-4 (1987)	15

1

No. 88-605.
